Career Emergency medical Services (EMS) Station 

A motion was made by Commissioner Coates, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with 

Commissioners Coates, Stewart, Patterson and Collins present, voting in favor to approve this FY2025 

Budget Amendment increase for two million nine hundred thousand dollars ($2,900,000.00). 

*Commissioner Bowling was not present for the vote. 

*At about 3:02 p.m. Commissioner Bowling returned to session in person. 

*TO BE RESCHEDULED* Briefing: Communications Plan for Recognition of Heritage Months 

Briefing: Charles County Maryland Climate Adaptation Report Card

[...]

Review of FY2026 General Fund, Special Revenue Funds and 

Enterprise Funds  

Mr. Jacob Dyer, Acting Director, Ms. Samantha Chiriaco, Chief of Budget, and Ms. TaTanya 

Bowman, Assistant Chief of Budget, Department of Fiscal and Administrative Services,  reviewed  the 

Proposed General Fund Budget of five hundred and ninety-four million two hundred and ninety-three 

thousand three hundred dollars ($594,293,300.00). The proposed budget includes no property or 

income tax rate increases. The proposed budget does include increasing the Recordation Tax Rate from 

five dollars ($5.00) per five hundred dollars ($500.00) to seven dollars ($7.00) per five hundred dollars 

($500.00). The proposed FY2026-FY2030 Capital Improvement Program proposed funded projects of 

five hundred and twenty-three million nine hundred and fifteen thousand one hundred dollars 

($523,915,100.00); the proposed Special Revenue Fund of seventy-eight million three hundred and 

thirty-five thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight dollars ($78,335,868.00); and the proposed 

Enterprise Fund of one hundred and ten million six hundred and five thousand one hundred dollars 

($110,605,100.00). Staff presented the fiscal impact of moving from bi-weekly to weekly recycling. 

Staff also provided historical information regarding funding for the Sheriff’s Office, the Board of 

Education and County Government.  

Discussion: Fire Suppression Task Force